
BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Request for Hearing on File NO.1 00-0866
the Citations and Desist and Refrain Order
Issued By the Californ ia Corporations OAH No.: L2007090041
Commissioner,

Complainant.

vs.

A.L.1. Inc., doing business as Premiere
Stations,

Res oncent.

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge of the Office of

Administrative Hearings, dated October 22, 2007, is hereby adopted by the Department of

Corporations as its Decision in the above-entitled matter with the follow ing technical and

minor change pursuant to Government Code Section 11517(c)(2)(C).

1) On page 2, paragraph 3, under FACTUAL FINDINGS, line 7, ~fte r "April",

strike "2004" and insert "2005".

2) On page 6, paragraph 1 under ORDER, line 5, strike "in".

This Decision shall become effective on r"J ~lillo I z.~€:

IT IS SO ORDERED this~ day of J"'"" wl """g

CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER

Preston DuFauc'hard



IlE FO RE T ilE
IlEI'ARTMENT OF CO R PORATIONS

STATE OF CALI FO RN IA

In the Matter ofthe Request For Hearing on ri le No. 1OIJ-O ~66

the Citations and Des ist and Refrain Order
Issued By the Ca lifornia Corporations OAI I No. L20IJ709IJIJ41
Commissioner.

Complainant,

YS.

AL. I.. Inc, doing business as Premiere
Stations,

Respondent.=-- - - - _ -----!

PIWPOSEIlIJ ECISI ON

The hearing in the above-captioned matter was held on Septe mber 21, 2007. at Los
Angeles. California. Joseph D. Montoya. Administrative Law Judge (A U), Office of
Administrati ve Hearings. presided. Complainant was represented by Joan E. Kerst. Lead
Co rporations Counsel. Respon dent appeared thro ugh its Vice-Preside nt, Abdul Ismail.

Evidence was received, the matter argued. and the case was submitted for decision on
the hearing date. The Admi nistrative Law Judge hereby makes his factual findings , lega l
conclusions. and orders, as follows :

INTRODUCTION AN D STATEM ENT O F T il E CASE

The ma in fac ts of the cast: art: not dis puted. Essentia lly. Resp onden t is licensed 10

conduct deferred depos it transac tions, popularly known as "payd ay loans." In August 2007.
after an exa mination or Respondent ' s business and its hooks and records, the Comm issioner
issued Citations and Desist and Refra in Order . whi ch listed seven violati ons of the statutes
gnv cm ing Respon dent's business. Respondent was ordered to cease such violat ions , and to
pay adm inistrative penalties lota ling $13.500. Respondent provided evi dence in mitigation,
and ofrchubiii tatinn. and asserted that the penalt ies, under all the circumstances. were
CXl:C SS1VC.



FACTUAl. FI:-iIll l'GS

L On April J·t 2005. the Commissioner o f the Cali fornia Department of
Co rporation!' (Department) issued a deferred deposit transactions originator license to
Respondent. A.L. I.. Inc . That license. tile no. 100-0866. was issued pursuant to the
California Deferred Deposit Transac tion Law (C DDTL). Financial Code sections ~JOOO. ct.
seq.

:!. Responden t is a Californ ia Corporation. doing business as Premiere Stati ons. in
Anaheim. Ca liforn ia. Th e licensed business allows Respondent to engage in deferred deposit
transac tions. commo nly known as "payday loans" Of "payday advances," Such is a written
transaction where one person gives funds to another person upon receipt o f a personal check.
and it is agreed that the personal check shall not he deposited unti l a later dale, Responden t
operates the licensed business at a facility whe re it also has other business concerns.
includ ing a gas sta tion. restaurants. and a West ern Union-Cas h chec k cashing servi ce,

J. When Res pon dent applied for its license to engage in deferred de posit transactions
its Vice-President. Mr. Ismail. stated in writing that he had read the applicable laws. and he
stated thai Respondent agreed to comply with the CDDTI .. including any rules or orders or
the Commission of Corporations. Respondent also agreed to being subject to periodic
examinations. and to keep and maintain records for two years followi ng the last entry' on a
deferred depos it transaction. Respon dent also agreed to be subject to other ru les if it were to
be licensed. When a license was issued to Resp ondent in April 2004 . a letter accompanied
the license. stal ing the re were various obligations and respo nsibili ties that the licensee was
obligated to comply with . and it provided informat ion about those ob ligations.

4. On Jul y 18.2007. an examiner acting on behal f of the Commiss ioner visi ted
Respo ndent' s place o f bus iness. in order to conduct a mandated examination of Respondent' s
boo ks and records. The examiner. Ms. Azuccna Manalo discovered numero us violat ions o f'
the e DDT!.. described below. Those violations were described in the Citat ions and Desist
and Refrain Ord er alphabetically. and that convention is followed hereafter.

5 (A) Respond ent fa iled to conspicuo us ly post its license in its place of
business. as required by Financial Co de section 23018 .1 The penalty for th is viola tion. as set
forth in the citation. was $500.

(B) Respondent fai led to distri bute the statutorily-mandated not ice to
consumers prior to entering into an agreement. as is required by section 23035. subd ivision
(c). The penalty for this vio lation. as set forth in the citation. was $2.500.

I All further c itations to statutes shall he to the Fin ancia l Code. un less otherwise
noted.
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(C) Respondent failed to include d isclosure that the licensee can not make a
deferred depos it transact ion contingent on the purchase of another product or service, such
disclos ure being mandated by section 23035, subdivision (e)(ll) . The penalty lor this
violat ion, as set forth in the citat ion. was $ 1,500.

(D) The Respondent faile d to include disclosure that the custom er can not be
prosecuted 01' threatened with prosecution to co llec t a deferred deposit transaction in its
agreement with a customer; that disclo sure is req uired by section 23035 . subdivis ion (e)(9).
The penalty for this violation, as set forth in the citation . was $1,500.

(E) Respondent failed to post the statu torily-mandated notice in the
unobstructed view of the publ ic. at its licensed loc at ion. as req uire by sect ions 23035.
subdivision (d). and 23019. The pena lty for this v iolation . as set forth in the citation, was
$2.500.

(F) Respondent failed to keep evidence of the check for closed de ferred
dep osit transactions. as required by Ca lifornia Code of Regulations (CC R). title 10, section
2025. subdivision (c)(I) .2 The penalty for this vio latio n, as set forth in the citation. was
$2.500.

(G) Respondent failed to maintain records demonstrat ing minim um net worth
01'$25,000. as requ ired by sect ion 23007. Such do cumentation includes quarterly una udited
balance sheets, requ ired by CCk sect ion 2025, subdivision (b). The pen alty lo r th is
violation . as set forth in the citation. was $2 ,500.

6. After rece ipt of the Citations and Desist and Refrain Order, Respondent filed a
timely request for hearing.

7. In m itigation, Respondent pointed to the fact that it had no pr ior disc ipline, either
from the Department. or the Attorney General. who formerly issu ed permits to persons
perform ing defe rred deposit transact ions. Respondent was coo perative during the
examination itself provid ing access to the reco rds it had on hand. When Respondent did not
have quarterly balance sheets showing the min imum net worth of $25.000. he did offer tax
returns to provide SOI1lC evidence or financi al strength. ' The examiner did not lind any
evidence that Respondent had engaged in imprope r col lection practices. Respondent ' s
business is a franchise. and it had rel ied on the franchisor's software to prod uce for ms with
all or the appropriate language and disclosures.

H. Respondent has taken steps to post proper notic es. It has obtained upd ated

2All citations to the reg ulations sha ll be to title 10 thereof.

.j Respondent 's net worth in 2006 exceeded the statutory minimum many times over.
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soft ware and it has revamped its fOnTIS and agreements in order to come into compliance . It
has made sure to have copies of all the checks used in the transactions. However. some
deficiencies remained as of the time of the hearing.

9. Respondent provided evidence that its gross income from the deferred deposit
transactions has averaged approximately $1R.OOO per year. It must pay the franch isor 12
percent of that amount. Bad debts were estimated at between $3.000 and $4.000 per year.
Respondent is legally obligated to pay the cost of the mandated-examination. typically in an
amoun t of approximately $XOO and it must also pay fees to the comm issioner in a similar
amount. of Respondent has other expenses. such as labor. an allocat ion of rent. materials and
supplies which would further reduce its profit from the operation of the deferred deposit
transaction busines s.

10. In agg ravation. Respondent was on actual notice of the governing laws and
regulations. and agreed to abide by them. The Department has sent out bulleti ns and
newsletters to cvery licensee. reminding them of their obligations. For example. in Fchrunrv
2007. a bul letin was sent 10 every licensee. describing the most common violations found
from the examination process. Respondent had several weeks notice that the examination
was coming. and when it did not have the quarterly balance sheet. the examiner gave
Respondent live days to produce onc. No such balance sheet was brought 10 the hearing.
Respondent docs not have the proper ficti tious business name registered with the
Dcpanment. in that Cash Plus is not an authorized name. It is fairly inferred that
Respondent"5 vio lations have been ongoi ng for a period of years.

L EGAL CONCL USIO NS

1. Jurisdict ion to proceed in this matter pursuant to sectio ns 23050. 23055. and
23058. was estab lished. based on Factual Findings I through 6.

2. Respondent has violated provisions ofthc CDOTL. as fo llows:

(1\ ) Respondent violated section 2301 8 by fai ling to conspicuously post its
license in its place of business. based on Factual Finding 5(1\):

(B) Respondent violated sec tion 23035. by failing to distribute the mandated
notice to consumers prior to entering into an agreement. based on Factua l Finding 5(B ):

(C ) Respondent violated section 23035. subdivision (e)(11). by failing to
include disclosure that the licensee can not make a deferred deposit transaction contingent on
the purchase of another product or service. based on Factual Finding 5(C) :

of See sect ions 23016 and 23046.
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(D ) The Respondent violated sec tion 23035. subdivision (e)(9). by failing to
include disclosure that the customer can not he prosecuted or threatened with prosecution to
collect a deferred deposit transaction in its agreement with a customer, based on Factual
Find ing 5(1»;

(E) Respondent violated sect ions 23035 . suhdivision (d ), and 230 19. by
failing to post required not ices in the unobstructed view of the public. at its licensed location.
based on Factua l Finding SeE):

(F) Respondent violated eeR section 2025. subdivision (c )(I). by failin g to
keep evidence of the check for closed deferred deposit tran sacti ons. based on Factual
Findings 5(1');

(G) Respondent violated section 23007 and eeRsection 2025. subdivision
(h). hy Jailing to ma intain records demonstrating minimum net worth of $25 .000 . based on
Factual Finding 5(G).

3. Th e Commissioner of Corporations is authorized to assess an administrative fine
of up to $2,5 00 per citat ion, pursuant to section 23058, subdivision (a),

4. Notwithstand ing the mitigating factors. based on all the citations should be
sustained. along with the Desist and Refrain Order.

I)iscussion and Rationale :'

As noted in the Findings, Respondent did not disp ute the facts of the vio lations. The
record makes dear that Responden t had failed to comply with vario us legal obligations . and
that it did so for a per iod or years.

I\s compared to the income directly derived from the activity . the penalt ies arc
substantial, close to one-th ird of the profit derived by the business s ince 2005 . This is a
significant amount. but not such a seve re penalty as to shoc k the consc ience, And. it should
be noted that the deferred deposit transac tions may gen erate profits in Rcspondcms other
business on the premises; someone obta ining an ad vance may purchase gasoline. or food. or
USt' the other services there.

As poin ted out by Complainant. the maximum penalty was not assessed for every
citation. and there were multiple violations of many of the statutes . Even if the failures to

s The sec tion that follows is within the ambit of Govem ment Code sect ion 11425.50.
subdivision (d). and meant to prov ide a discussion oflegal issues raised as we ll as key
evidence. and a rationale for the find ings. conclusions. and proposed order. So far as stated.
it is intended to augment credibility findings, However . the evidence an d aut horit ies
referenced an: not nec essarily the only ones relied on in reach ing the deci sion .
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comply wi th the law did not actually ha rm a co nsumer. thai r isk is inherent in the failure to
comply. And. the failure to co mply w ith the law may give th is license e a compet it ive
advantage over other licensees . For exam ple. the fact that Respondent did not prepare a
quart erly. balance sheet rna-v no t have caused actual harm to a consum er. but i r thc
Respondent ca n forego the cost or prepar ing a quarterly' financia l statement. then tha t savi ng s
inures 10 its bene fit and gi ves Respondent an edge ov er its competit ors.

Respon den t was placed on notice for a period o f months tha t increased att ention to the
techn ica l requir ements or it!'! business was expected by the Department. It knew for weeks
that an examiner was coming. Attent ion to its obligations might have redu ced its exposure: it
co uld ha ve posted the proper notices, had its accountants prepare the balance sheet. and
ot herwise taken steps to come into compl iance a fte r more than two years of prodding by the
Department. Su ch effort s wou ld have reduced Respondent' s exposure in this proceedi ng.

The purpose of' proceedings of th is type arc not to punish a licensee, hu t 10 protect th e
publ ic. (E.g .• Camacho v. Youde (1979) 95 Cal.App.Sd 161, 164.) Here, where the
Department co uld ha ve brough t an action to revoke or suspend Respondent ' s license for n0/14
compliance (~23052 ). the resort to administrative penalties meets the policy goa l o f
protect ion hy deterring further violations hy this licensee. and othe r-s ."

ORDER

I. Respondent A .L. r.. Inc. is hereby ordered to desist and refrain from vio latin g
Financia l Code sections 2301 8; 23035 . subdivisions (c). (d ). (e )(l1 I. and (e)(9 ); 2301 9;
23007; and. sections 2025. subdivis ions (b) and (c )(l) o f t itle 10 of the C alifo rn ia Code o r
Regulations wh en it engages in the business of deferred deposit transactions in the State of
California in.

II

II

(, As stated by the California Su preme Court. " It is equally we ll accepted tha t a state
may impose rea sonable penalties as a me ans of securing o bedienc e to statutes va lidly enacted
under the po lice power. ... Imposition of c ivi l penalties has. increasingly in modern times.
bec ome a mean s by which legi slatures imp lem ent s tatu tory po licy. (!la/" v. Morgan ( 197 X)
22 Ca1.3d 388. 398.)
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2. Respondent A.L. 1.. Inc. is ordered 10 pay administrative penalties to the Califo rnia
Department of Corporations in the amount 01' 513.500. Sa id penalt ies are to be paid \...'ithin
30 days of the effective date of this decision. Failure to comp ly with this order may expose
Respondent to court proceed ings pursuant to Financial Code section 23('\8. subdivision (e),
and any other remedies tha t the Department may have.

October 22. 200 7

t>~~ in istrati, e La: Judge
'

Office of ,~ ministrativc I Icurings
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